BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION 2024 – 5.9

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF REMOTE READ METERS FROM RIO SUPPLY, INC. THROUGH COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTH JERSEY WASTEWATER COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Borough of Pennington has committed to the replacement of manual read meters with remote read meters; and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Public Works has submitted a request to purchase additional remote read meters; and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent has determined that the remote read meters are available from Rio Supply, Inc. through the North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing System; and

WHEREAS, Pennington Borough joined the North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing System by Resolution 2021-10.8 in October of 2021; and

WHEREAS, Rio Supply, Inc. located in Sicklerville, New Jersey is an authorized dealer for the desired equipment and has provided the Borough with quote #14382 dated April 11, 2024 for purchase of the equipment through the North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing System; and

WHEREAS, the quote identifies the following types of meters:

ED2B11RPDG11 – 5/8" x 3/4" T-10 C/I 302 Pro-Coder)r9001 Gal., Inside	\$331.54
ED2F11RPDG11 – 1 T-10 C/1 302 Pro-Coder)R900i Inside Gal	\$521.42
ED2F11RPWG11 – 1" T-10 C/I 302 Pro-Coder)R900i Pit Gal	\$542.40

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Public Works has requested the flexibility to order these meters and related supplies as needed and cannot at this time identify how many of each type he will need to order: and

WHEREAS, Pennington Borough has committed, as part of their plan for American Recovery Act Funds, to dedicate funds towards replacement of meters; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available for this purchase in the 2024 Water/Sewer budget – Account #: 3-05-55-501-000-293;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington that the aforesaid purchase of remote read meters from Rio Supply, Inc. through the North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing System, is hereby authorized in an amount not to exceed a total of \$20,000.000 with pricing as per quote #14382 dated April 11, 2024.

Record of Council Vote on Passage

COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
Angarone					Marciante				
Chandler					Stern				
Gnatt					Valenza				

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington at a meeting on May 6, 2024.

Elizabeth Sterling, Borough Clerk